Copyright © 2001 Liveware Publishing, Inc.

All rights reserved. Reproduction of this volume is allowed for reference only. Sale of
this volume, without the sale of an R&R V6.5 xBase license is prohibited.

R&R Report Writer is a registered Trademark of Liveware Publishing, Inc.

All product names and logos in this manual are used for identification purposes only
and may be trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.






Contents

INTRODUCTION TO R&R ..eeeieeeere ettt 1
Chapter 1 Using the R&R Documentation........ccccceveveneneneneniennnn, 3
g e o 116 o 1 o] o 1 3
Finding Information in the Manuals............c..ccooiiiiinnnnne. 3
USIiNg ON-LiNe Help oo 5
ACCESSING HelP e e 6
Locating Information in the Help File ..., 7
Mouse and Keyboard Actions .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 10
MOUSE ACTIONS. . e e 10
Keyboard ACHIONS.... ..o 10
Chapter 2 Using R&R Menus and Dialogs ......ccceevveeveececeesiecnene 11
o o oo 11 o 1 o] o 1 11
Understanding the Main R&R Window..............cccceveiiennnee. 11
Using the Menu Bar..........ooiiiiiiiii e 12
Using the Standard Toolbar ...........ccccoieiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 12
Using the Formatting Toolbar ..........ccccooiviiiiiiiiineenn.. 14
Changing Horizontal and Vertical Ruler Settings.......... 16
WOFK SPACE ....eieieii e 17
Using the Status Bar and Scroll Bars ............c.coooeiinii. 18
Selecting from R&R MeNUS ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeeeeeea 19
FIle MENU....i e 20
EIt MENU e e 21
VIBW MENU ..t e e e 21
INSEIrTt MENU ..o 23
FOrmat MEeNU ... 23

(@] o1 4o ] 8 FS 30 1Y/ 1= o | U I 24
Database MenU........cccoiuiiiii e 25
CalculationNs MENU.....c.iuiiiiiieieie e 26
Using R&R Dialog BOXES.......cuiuiiiiiiiiieeeee e 27
List and Edit BOXES.....cuiiuiiiiiiii e 27
Buttons and Check BOXES.......c.cooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiici e 28
Using Command-Line Switches...........coooiviiiiiiiiiiiieen 30

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition [



Table of Contents

Chapter 3 Managing Reports and Libraries ......cccccoccevivecvneennnnnne 31
INTrOAUCTION ... 31
Report Definitions and Libraries...........cccoieiiiiiiineenn.. 31
TeMPIateS. ... 31
INStaANT REPOITS ... 32
Creating and Modifying Reports........cccoooveiiiiiiiiiiiiieieens 32
Creating and Saving a Report.........c.ooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 32
Modifying REPOITS... oo 34
Managing Report Libraries.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeens 35
Creating a Report Library ..o 35
Opening or Saving a Report in a Different Library......... 36
Using R&R Report WizardsS.......ccoeviiiiiiiiiiciieeieeeeeeeas 37
Creating and Modifying Templates........c..coovviiieiieiiennennen. 38
Creating a Template Library .......cccoooioiiiiiiiiia. 38
Creating and Saving a Template ...........ccccoveiiiiiiinenenn.n. 39
Modifying a Template........cooiiiiiiii s 39
Using a Template to Create a Report..........cccoveveieiinennns 40
Documenting Reports and Templates........c..ccccooevvveieiennn.n. 41
Adding a Comment to a Report or Template .................. 41
Printing a Report Specification ...........cccooviiiiiiiineneane. 41
CREATING REPORT LAYOUTS. ..ottt 43
Chapter 4 Working with Bands.........ccocviviiininieieeeeseeseeens 45
o o oo 11 o 1 o] o 1 45
Selecting LINeS ..o 45
Displaying the Band Line Properties Dialog.................. 45
Creating Bands and Inserting Band Lines..............c..c..o..... 46
Creating a Band and Inserting Lines...........c..cccevvvennn.. 48
Inserting Page BreaKs........ccooviiiiiiiiiieieceeea 48
Manipulating Band LIiNeS ........c.ooviuiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 50
Inserting Band LIiN€S ..o 50
Copying or Moving Band LiNeS.........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiinenenne. 50
Deleting Band LINES......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiciice e 50
Modifying Band Line CharacteristiCS...........cocevveienvininienanns 51
Justifying All Fields on One or More Lines.................... 51
Controlling Automatic Trim......c.ccooviiiiiiiiiiiie e 52
Specifying Band Line Height ..., 53
Specifying Conditional Line Printing...............coovviiiinnn.. 55

ii Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

Specifying Scan ConditioNS........cccceveiiiiiiiiieieeieeee e 57
Chapter 5 Working with FieldsS.......ccocoiiiiiiie e 59
INTrOAUCTION . ... e eaas 59
Selecting Fields. ... 59
Methods of Applying Field Characteristics..................... 60
Manipulating FieldS........ccooeiiii e 61
INserting FieldsS ... 61
Copying FIelds ... 62
MOVING FIeldS ......on e 63
Deleting FIeldS......oo e 63
Applying Fonts, Styles, Effects, and Colors.............cc.ccceene. 64
Font CharacteriStiCS......coovuiiiieiiii e 64
Specifying Font, Styles, Effects, and Color..................... 65
Specifying AligNnment........ooo e 67
Applying Left, Center, or Right Alignment..................... 67
Applying Word-Wrap Alignment............cooooviiiiiiiiiinnnnns 68
Controlling Automatic Trim ..o 70
Formatting and Sizing FieldS........ccoooiiiiiiiiens 70
Specifying Field Width ... 71
Specifying Date FOrmats..........ccooiveiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeen 72
Specifying Datetime Formats.........c.ocovviiiiiiiiniieenn. 73
Specifying Numeric Formats..........coovvviiiinineinieeeee, 74
Using the Field Properties Dialog BOX .......ccccooeviiiiiiinnn.n. 76
Chapter 6 Setting DefaultS.......ccccceviece e 79
INTrOAUCTION ... e e 79
Changing Display Preferences.........cocovoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 79
Changing Settings with the View Menu......................... 80
Changing Preferences Dialog Box Settings.................... 81
Changing Layout and Formatting Settings...........c............. 84
PaAPEEr SIZE .. 84
Margin SettiNgS ..c.oouiiiiiiiee e 85
Font, Point Size, and Color ..........ccooiiiiiiiiieen 85
Ruler Spacing and Snap-To-Grid.........ccccoveiviiiiiinenenn.n. 85
Specifying Logical StringsS........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeens 86
Changing File Write Access Setting ........cocovvviiiiiinenn.. 86
Specifying Default Directories and Extensions................... 86
Specifying Data, Library, and Image Directories............ 87

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition ii



Table of Contents

Specifying Index, Text, and Image File Extensions........ 88
Specifying Template and Report Dictionary Files .......... 89
Changing International Settings .........ccccveiiiiiiiiiiiieeens 89
Unit of Measurement.........coooiiiiiiiiiie e 90
Date, Currency, and Number Formats...............c..ccc...... 90
Modifying R&R’s Case Sensitivity ......c..ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiininenns 90
The RRWHANDLES Environment Variable ......................... 91
SELECTING AND ANALYZING DATA ..ottt 93
Chapter 7 Selecting Data Files.......cccocovvieveeceiiee e 95
INTrOAUCTION ... e e 95
Types of Database Relations..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiie, 96
Exact Lookup Relations .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 96
Approximate Lookup Relations...........cccoovveieiiiiiiniinnanns 96
Scan RelationS........oiiiiiii 97
Single-Field LOOKUPS .....cuiviiiiiecieeceieeee e 97
Specifying Database Relations..........cc.cocoviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeenn. 98
Modifying Database Relations ..........c.coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 99
Editing a Relation ... 99
Deleting a Relation ... 100
Changing the Options Settings........ccecveiviiiviiieeiennen. 101
Case Sensitivity in Database Relations........................ 102
Defining SCaN GrOUPS ....uveieiiiiiieeeieeee et 103
Determining Scan Order.......ccccoveiiiiiiiiiii e 103
Selecting a Group Failure Action............ccceeeveieiienane, 104
Sample Database Relations............coooiiiiiiiiiieens 104
Table Linking Field ... 105
Calculated Linking Field...........ccoooiiiiiiiiie, 105
Record Number LinK.........cooiiiiiiieeeea 105
Partial LiNK ... 106
Specifying Database SCOPE ......ccevvviiiiiiiiiiiie e, 106
Combining Scope, Master Index, Sorting, Query......... 107
Changing the Master Table.........coooiiiiiii 108
Selecting or Changing a Master IndeX........c.ccocoeeveieiinnn.e. 109
Selecting a Master INAdeX.......c.ooviviiiiiiiiiee e 110
Changing a Master Index Selection ...........cccccceevenn.e. 110

iv Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

Chapter 8 Working with Calculated Fields ........c.cccovvinniininennens 111
INTrOAUCTION ... e 111
Creating a Calculated Field .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiie, 112

Entering a Field Name ..., 113
Entering a Field EXPression..........cocoveiveiiiiiiininenen, 113
Verifying EXpPression SYNtaX ......cccoveveveieiieiencinennennen. 116
Modifying a Calculated Field ..o, 116
Modifying the Calculated Field Expression.................. 116
Adding a Field Comment........c.oooviiiiiiiiiiicee, 117
Deleting a Calculated Field..........cccooiiiiiiiie, 117
Purging Unused Calculated Fields..........ccccoveiiiiiiiinenans, 118
Calculated Field Expression SyntaxX .........cccevevvuveienieennanns 118
Types of EXPressionsS.......ccovuviiiiiiiiiiiie e 119
Parts of an EXPresSioN ......ccovieiiiiiiiieieiee e 120
Error Conditions in Evaluating Expressions................ 129

Chapter 9 Working with Total FieldS ... 131
INTrOAUCTION ... e 131
Creating and Editing Totals.........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 131

Procedures for Creating TotalS.........c..ccocoviiiiiiiiininennen. 132
Creating Totals for Multiple Fields..........c..ccocoiieninnen. 135
Editing Total FieldS ..., 135
Deleting a Total Field............coooiiiiiii e, 137
Customizing Totals ......oeieii e 137
Selecting a Total Accumulation Frequency .................. 137
Selecting a Processing OptioN.......cccccvvviiiiiiniieieienenns 140
Entering a Condition EXPression..........ccccvevvvviieniinennen. 143
Adding a Field Comment ............ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiceeen 144
Using Total Fields in REPOItS........coouveuiiiiiiiiiiieen, 144
Inserting Group TotalS.......ccccoiiiiiiii e 145
Inserting Page Totals.........ccoooiiiiiiiiee 146
Inserting Grand Totals..........ccoooiiiiiiii e 147
Displaying Progressive Accumulation .......................... 147
Using Totals in Calculations .........ccccooiviiiiiiiiiiiieceeeen 148
Sorting and Querying on TotalS.........cooeveiiiiiiiiiiieennes 149
Sorting oN TotalS......coeoiiiii 149
Querying on TotalS......ccooviiiiiieee e 149

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition Y



Table of Contents

Chapter 10 USIiNg FUNCLIONS ..o 151
INTrOAUCTION ... e 151
Alphabetical List of R&R Functions..............ccocveiiieiinnnn.. 155

A B S 155
AD D DAY S e 155
ADDMONS ... 155
ADDWKS . .. 155
ADDYRS . . 156
AGED ..o 156
A S 156
AT 156
BLANKNUM L. eae 157
(@ AN o 1 =) 157
CASE ... 158
(O 15 | I PP 158
CDOW e 159
CHIR 159
CLOOKUP .t 159
CMONTH .. e 160
O Y et 160
8 15 N 160
(O3 1 I 161
T O S 161
O3 1 N PP 162
AT E .. 162
DAY e 163
DAYSBTWN L. e e eas 163
19 P 163
D I 1 5 P 164
DLOOKUP ...t e e 164
DOWV e 165
DT R e 165
DTEADD. ...t 165
DTEDIFF .o 166
D I N o PP 166
DTLOOKUP ..t eaes 167
15 1 1 L P 167
15 1 1 1 P 168
ERROR . ... 168
B X e 168
P e 169
Vi Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

FUTURE .ottt ettt ettt ettt eee e 170
HALF oottt ettt ettt e eeeeeee e 170
S ETole] =] SRR 170
1= 171
INLIST vttt ettt ettt ettt 172
INRANGE ...ttt ettt et ee e 172
INT ettt ettt et et et et e et et et et e et 173
ISALPHA <.ttt e et et ee e ee e eeeae e 173
ISBLANK ...ttt ettt et e et et e et et et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeens 174
ISLOWER ..ottt et ee et et eeeeeeee e eeeee e 174
ISUPPER ..ttt ettt ettt ettt eeeee e eeeeee e 174
= = S 175
LEN <ottt ettt ettt ettt 175
LIBNAME ..ottt ettt ee e ee e 175
LLOOKUP ..ttt ettt ettt en e 175
LOG ettt et ettt ettt ettt ettt 176
LOSCOPE ..ttt ettt et ee ettt et eer e 176
LOWER ..ottt ettt ettt ettt een e e eneeneen 176
LTRIM ettt ettt ettt ee e eee e 177
LUPDATE ettt ettt 177
IVIAX ettt ettt ettt ee et 177
IVIIN ettt ettt ettt ettt 177
IVIOD ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 178
IMIONLEN <.ttt ettt ettt eee et e en e ee e 178
IMONSBTWN .ottt eee et et eeeeeeeeen e eeeeneeeees 178
IVIONTH ettt ettt ettt ettt et ee e eeees 179
NDOW ..ottt ettt ettt ee e ee e 179
N[ Y0 ) 2= T 179
OVER .ottt ettt 180
PAGENO. ...ttt eeeeeeee ettt et ee e eee e 180
PAST ettt ettt ettt ettt 180
PDOW ..ottt ettt ettt et eee e en e 181
PREVIOUS ...ttt ettt ettt eeeen e aeeeneeeean 181
QTR ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 182
(o181 = =X S 182
RECCOUNT «. oottt 182
RECNO. ..ttt ettt ettt ettt ee e 183
REPLICATE ..ottt ettt ee e eee e 183
REPNAME ...ttt ettt et et ee e en e 184
RIGHT ettt ettt ettt ettt ee e 184
RIPARAM ..ottt ettt et en e 184
ROUND .ottt ettt ettt en e e eeeeeeen 184
RRUNIN -ttt ettt ettt eeee e e 185

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition Vii



Table of Contents

RTRIM Lo e 185
SCANNING ... 185
SOUNDEX ...ttt e enes 186
SPACKE. .. 187
SPELLNUM .o 187
SO R T e 188
ST O i 188
ST R 189
STRCOUNT ..ttt enns 190
STRREP ... 190
STRSEARCH ... e 191
STURF < e 191
SUB DAY S i 192
SUBMONS L. 192
SUBSTR e 192
SUBWKS .. e 193
SUBY RS . 193
TIMIE. oo 193
TODATE e 194
TOTIME ... e e e e e 194
TRANSFORM.....iii e 194
TRIM e e 197
1 I O L PP 197
B I 1O 1 T PP 197
UDFNAME. ... e 197
UPPER..... et 197
VAL o 198
WD COUNT L. e 198
WEEK ... 199
WKSBTWN L.t 199
WORD .. e 200
YEAR . 200
N ST = 1AV 201
Using User-Defined FUNCLIONS............ccooooviiiiiiiiiii, 202
Creating a User-Defined Function .................cccoeveienni. 202
Modifying a User-Defined Function ...........c....cooeeeenee. 206
Deleting a User-Defined Function .............ccooevveiinen.e. 207
Sample User-Defined FunctionS..........cc.coeeveiiienennanns 208

viii Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

Chapter 11 Sorting and Grouping Data........ccccceeevenerenenenieneenns 211
INTrOAUCTION ... e 211
SOrtiNg Data ....cueniiiii 211

Selecting Sort Fields ... 212
Removing or Resetting Sort Field Selections............... 213
Grouping Data.......cooiiiiiiii e 213
Combining Sorting and Grouping........cccceveveeeennennenn. 215
Selecting Group Fields. ... 215
Removing or Resetting Group Field Selections............ 216
Changing Group OPLiONS......cccvviiiiieieeeieeeee e, 217
Using Group Headers and Footers...........cccceveienienennen. 220
Techniques for Sorting and Grouping.........ccccevevveneenennennes 221
Sorting with Master INdeXesS......coevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiecieneenes 221
Sorting and Grouping with Total Fields....................... 221
Sorting and Grouping with Calculated Fields.............. 222
Sorting in Multiple-Scan Reports ...........cccovcveieiiiiennne. 224

Chapter 12 Creating QUETIES ......ccooiiereiereeieee e 225
INTrOdUCTION ... e 225
QUETNY STIUCTUNE ..t en e 225

Comparison ValUues........ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 227
(070] o] pT=Tox (o] 4= TN PP 228
Parentheses ... 228
Developing and Modifying a QuUery........cccoooevviiieieieennnn. 229
Defining Selection Rules ... 229
Editing @ QUETY ... 231
QuUEry TeChNIQUES. ... 232
Pattern-Matching with Wildcard Characters................ 232
Querying on Total Values...........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiee 235
Querying on Calculated Fields...........cccooviiiiiiiiinanann, 237

ENHANCING REPORT APPEARANCE......ccocvirrirenenese e 239

Chapter 13 Adding Lines, Boxes, and Shading .........ccceceeevreennene 241
INTrOdUCTION ... e 241
Drawing and Manipulating LiNneS .........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiienennen. 241

Drawing and Positioning a Line........c.ccociiiiiiiinininenne. 242
Changing Line Thickness and Color..........c..c.cceeuennen. 242

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition IX



Table of Contents

Drawing and Manipulating BOXeS........cccccvevviieiiiiineneenennnn. 243
Drawing and Positioning a BoX.........cc.cccovvviiiiiinennen.e. 243
SIZING @ BOX ottt 244
Changing Border Thickness and Color........................ 245
Excluding One or More Box Sides ........ccocoveiiiiininnennen. 245

Adding Shading ........coiiiiii 246

Extending Lines and Boxes Across Bands........................ 248
Reports with New-Page Lines........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiicienne. 248
Reports with Multiple Records ACross...........occcvevenennnn. 248
Boxes and Lines that Extend Across Pages.................. 248

Special ConsiderationNS........ccovviiiiiiiiic e 248
Increasing Line or Box Thickness ...........cccoovviiiiinnnnn. 249
Lines and Boxes on Automatic Band Lines.................. 249
Band Lines with Logical or Scan Conditions................ 249

Chapter 14 Inserting Bitmapped Images......ccccccevvvevieeiieeieecceenienns 251

INTrOdUCTION ... e 251

IMporting an IMage.........cooiiiiiii e 252

Pasting an Image from the Clipboard.......................c.o.oilL 253

Sizing an Image on the Layout..........ccooveviiiiiiiiiiiineennes 254

Using the Picture Properties Dialog........ccooveveiiiiiiiinananes 255
Sizing an Image Using Picture Properties.................... 256
Selecting a Scaling Setting ........ccccveiviiiiiiiiieeen 257
Selecting a Different Image File.........ccccoviiiiiiiinnanis 258

PRINTING AND EXPORTING DATA ..ottt 259
Chapter 15 Printing REPOITS ...t 261

INTrOdUCTION ... e 261

Overview of Print CommandsS .........ccccovuviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaeenns 261

Selecting @ Printer.....oo i 262
Windows Printer Setup Dialog Settings.............c......... 263
R&R Print Dialog SettingS .......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeas 263

Defining Page Setup and Record Layout.............c.c.cc....... 263
Page Setup SettingS.....cocviiiiiiii e, 263
Defining Record Layout ........cccooviiiiiiiiiice e, 266

Previewing and Printing a Report .........ccccoevviiiiiiienenenanns 271
Previewing a Report .......ccooeiiiiiiiii e, 272
Printing with the Current Print Settings ...................... 274
Changing the Print SettingsS ........cocoeiiiiiiiiiiieen, 275

X Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

Printingtoa File ..., 277
Printing a Report Specification ..........c..ccocoviiiiiiiinennen. 277
Printing a Test Pattern.........coooviiiiiiiieeeean 277
Controlling Pagination...........cccoiiiiiiiiiic e, 278
Page Setup SettingS.......ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 278
Record Layout SettingsS.........ooevveiiiiiiiieieeeeeieeieeaen 278
Inserting a Page BreaK........c..cooiiiiiiiiiiiiea 279
Word-Wrapped FieldS.......cccooveiiiiii e 280
Line Heights ..., 280
Widow/Orphan Control ...........cocooiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 280
Chapter 16 EXporting Data ......cccccceveeveecee e 281
INTrOdUCTION . ...t 281
Exporting to an Excel 5.0 Chart........ccccooiviiiiiiiiinien. 282
General Procedures ........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 282
Specifying Data Elements for a Chart.......................... 283
Exporting to an Excel 5.0 PivotTable.............c..cooeiiiiinnies 284
General Procedures ........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 285
Specifying Labels and Cell Data for the Crosstab ........ 286
Exporting to a Rich Text Format (RTF) File ....................... 288
Exportingtoa Text File. ... 288
Exportingtoa Text Data File ..., 289
Exporting to a Word Merge File ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 291
Exporting to an Xbase or Worksheet File..............cccceeete. 291
CREATING SPECIALIZED REPORTS ....ccivirtrtreiesiese s 293
Chapter 17 Creating Multiple-Scan Reports......ccoevceveevecceceenen, 295
INErOdUCTION ... e 295
Conventional v. Multiple-Scan Reports..........ccccoceevveennnns 295
Multiple Scanning and Composite Records...................... 296
Multiple Scanning and Report Layout..........c..ccceevvennennen. 298
Using Scan Tables to Print Conditionally..................... 298
Using Calculated Fields to Conditionally Print............ 300
Tools for Creating Multiple-Scan Reports.............c..coccuneeees 301
Scan Table Setting........cooeiiiiiiii e 301
Band Line Properties Dialog BOX .....ccccveivniiieniineennennn. 302
Scan Group Dialog......cccoeuviiiiiiiei e 302
The SCANNING Function and Group Fields................. 304

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition Xi



Table of Contents

The SCANNING Function and Sort Fields.................... 306
Using SCANNING to “Swap” Data.........cc.cceeeuvevveniennnnn. 306
Chapter 18 Creating Form Letter REpOrts .....cccocevvvevenenencnennns 307
INTrOAUCTION ... e e 307
INtroduction t0 Merging......cccoevieiiiiii e 307
Preparing Text for Merging .......ccooeevviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeen 308
TeXU FIIES. e 308
Table Memo Files ... 309
Including Field Data in Text.......ccoooviviiiiiiiiieeenne 309
Formatting Text: Line ENdiNgS.......ccooveiiiiiiiiiniininennen. 310
Formatting Text: Horizontal Spacing..........cccccccevvenn... 312
Formatting Text: Fonts and Styles............cccoceieinnn.e. 312
Attaching Files for Merging.......cccooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeceen, 315
Using Text Memo Files. ..., 316
Using a Table ... 317
Creating Merge Report LayoutS.........cocveevenieiiieiiieienenn. 318
Features Affecting Merge ReportS......ccoovevviiiiiiiniiiininenanss 319
Word-Wrap Format of Memo Fields...........ccccooevveennn.e. 319
Field Width of Memo FieldS.......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiie, 320
Conditionally Including Memo Fields ........ccccccoevienen.e. 321
APPENDICES ...ttt s s 323
Appendix A Using the Conversion Utility .......ccccoininininenennne 325
INTrOAUCTION ... e 325
Using the Library Conversion Dialog ........cccccoeviviiiinn.. 325
Dialog BOX SettingsS......c.ovuiiiiiiiiiie e 326
ACLION BUTIONS ... 328
Selecting a ConVversion TYPEe ...cvuiiiiiiiieeie e 328
RP1 to RP6 (DOS XBASE to Windows SQL) ................. 328
RP2 to RP6 (DOS Worksheets to Windows SQL).......... 329
RP3 to RP6 (DOS SQL to Windows SQL)......ccccceueenennen. 329
RP4 to RP6 (DOS Paradox to Windows SQL)................ 329
RP5 to RP6 (Windows XBASE to Windows SQL)........... 330
Upgrade RP6 (Windows SQL 2.0t0 6.0) ......c...ccennenenn.. 330
RP1 to RP5 (DOS XBASE to Windows XBASE)............. 330
RP5 to RP1 (Windows XBASE to DOS XBASE)............. 331
RP6 to RP5 (Windows SQL to Windows XBASE)........... 331

Xii

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Table of Contents

Appendix B What's New Since Version 6.0 .........cccocvvnninenennnn 333
INErOAUCTION ... e e 333
Datetime SUPPOIT ... 333
Additional Database File Support.........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiinenn.. 334
Additional EXPOrt TYPES.. .. 334

Export to Rich Text Format (RTF)........cccovieiiiiiiiaanne. 334
Exportto Text Data File ..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiee, 335
Export to Word Merge File ........oiiiiiiiiiiiieeen 336
New RUNtiMe Features .......cooui i e 337
Additional Runtime DLL Functions............cccceeuvvunennen. 337
Additional RI_PRINTER Values............cocoiiiiiiiiiiinnne. 337
Improved Image SUPPOrt........oouveiiiiii e 337
Report Dictionary Builder Utility .........ccocooiiiiiiiiin. 337
Quick Runtime Icons Utility .......c.cooeviiiiiiiiiieenn 338
Selecting and Sizing Fields with the Mouse ..................... 338
Using Version 6.0 Reports with Version 6.5 ..................... 338
e L0 = TSR 339

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition Xiii



Table of Contents

Xiv Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



Index

* wildcard character
In expressons 128
In queries 232, 233
? character
In expressions 128
in Line Status area 57
In queries 233
@ wildcard character
In expressons 128
In queries 233

A

A4 paper 265
ABS 155
Absolute value 155
Accumulation frequency 137, 138
ADDDAY S 155
ADDMONS 155
ADDWKS 155
ADDYRS 156
AGED 156
Alias 114
Aligning fidds 53
Alignment buttons 14
Alt+F4 20
Approximate Lookup relations 96
Arguments 204
Arithmetic operators 123
ASC 156
ASCII conversion 159
Aderisks
indicating evauation errors 129
indicating field width errors 130
AT 156
Attributes
applying 312, 314
Auto Total dialog 26, 135
Auto/Freeform button 14, 54-55
Automatic lines 53-54
Automatic totals 135
Automatic trim 52
and field dignment 53

Avery labels 261, 268
B

Background
for boxes 246
Backdash
in caculated fidd expressons 121
in queries 235
in text memo files 309
Band Area 17
Band Line Judtify didog 51
Band Line Properties diaog 45, 54,
301-302
Logicd Fied setting 55, 278
New Page Line setting 279-280
Scan Table setting 298, 301, 305
Band lines
copying 50
moving 50
Begin New Line on Semicolon 270
Blank lines
printing 269, 322
suppressing 269, 322

trimming 52, 125
BLANKNUM 157
BMP 251
Bold
applying to fields 15
Borders 24546
Bottom margin 278
Boxes 24344
extending across pages 248
Foreground 246
Pattern 246
Break Line on New-Line Character
69
Break Record Area 270, 278

C
Calc button 112

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

339



I ndex

Caculated field expressons 113-116
backdash in 121
copying 115
entering 113
erorsin evauaing 129
expressonsin 115
fiddsin 114
functionsin 114, 151
key expressonsin 115
operatorsin 115
user-defined functionsin 116
Cdculated fields 111-130, 224, 237
aslinking fields 99, 105
creating 112, 116, 117
editing 116, 207
in caculated fidd expressons 117
in expressions 121
in Feld Menu 113
in multiple-scan reports 298
in queries 117, 238
intotals 117
naming 112, 117
question mark before name 207
width of 117, 130
Cdculated Fields diaog 26, 117

fields 51, 53
text fields 68

Ing

field format 69

format of embedded fields 321

width of embedded fields 321
Character constants 122
Character expressons

cdculaing length of 175

repesting 183

replacing 191

searching 175, 184

truncating 175, 184
Character fidds

format of 69

szing with mouse 338
Character Match 98, 101
Character operators 125
Character Set 317
Charting reports 282284
Check boxes 29
CHR 159
Clipboard

pasting images from 253
CLOOKUP 97, 159

Cdculaing Close Didog After Inserting Field
averages 134 Setting 62
dates 156 CMONTH 128, 160
standard deviations 134 Collate Copies setting 263, 276
variances 133, 134 Color
Cdculations commands applying to boxes 245
Auto Total 135 applying to fidds 66
Calculated Field 26, 112, 116 Combo boxes 27
Purge Caculations 26 Command buttons
Total Fied 26, 132 sdlecting 28
User Function 26 Command-line switches 30
CAPFIRST 157 /D 30
Capitdization 197 /G 30
CASE 158, 321, 322 /1 30
Case sengtivity /L 30
changing 90 /R 30
CDLL 158 /S30
CDOW 159 T30
Centering Comments
datafields 69 adding to reports 41
340 Using R& R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

for total fields 117, 144
Comparison operators
in queries 226
Composite records 96, 97, 98
in multiple-scan reports 296
Compress Record/Group Lines 269,
278, 322
Concatenation 125
Condition expression 143
CONFIG.SYS91
Connectors
in queries 228
Congants
character 122
date 122, 123
in expressions 121
logical 122
numeric 122
Controlling table 95
Convert utility 325-332
COPY 160
Copy button 50
Copying
caculated field expressons 115
Copying band lines 50
Counting
records 133
words 198
Create Band Line dialog 4849
Create Report Without Master Table
Setting 32
Cregting
caculated fields 116
queries 229
total fields 131, 132
user-defined functions 202
Creating database relations 98-99
Crosstab reports 284
CTDT 160
CTOD 123, 161
CTOS 161
CTOT 162
Ctrl+C 21, 50, 62
Ctrl+F1 6
Ctrl+F11 23, 48, 49

Ctrl+N 20
Ctrl+0 20, 34, 39
Ctrl+P 20
Ctrl+S 20
Ctrl+V 21, 50, 63
Ctrl+X 21, 50, 63
Ctrl+Z 21, 51, 64
Currency format 75
Current date
printing 162
Current time
printing 193
Cut button 50

D

Datatype
checking 173, 174
conversion 159, 161, 165, 167,
189, 198
numeric 151, 204
of expressions 119
of UDF arguments 204
Database commands
Group Order 25, 214
Master Table 25, 106
Query 25, 229
Relations 25, 98, 103, 307
Sort Order 25
Database memo editor 310, 312
Database relations 96-104, 105, 106
Approximate Lookup 96
based on partial matching 106
creeting 98-99
deleting 100
Exact Lookup 96
removing 100
Scan 97, 295
DATE 127, 162, 209
Date constants 123
Date differences
calculating 163, 178, 199, 201
Datefidds
format of 72
Date formats
abbreviated 72

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

341



I ndex

full 72 DLOOKUP 97, 164
Windows Internationa Short 72 DOW 165, 206
Date operators 125 DQTR 165
Dates Drag and drop 62
caculating 125, 192, 193 Drawing boxes 24344
converting 159, 160, 161, 163, Drawing lines 24143
165, 167, 179, 182, 199, DTEADD 165
200 DTEDIFF 166
printing 162 DTEPART 166
selecting records by 233 DTLOOKUP 167
Datetime 73 DTOC 167
adding 165 DTTOC 168
cdculating difference 166 Duplicate values 217
converting 194 e
Datetime formats 73
DAY 163 Edit boxes 28
Day of the week Edit Cdculationdiadog 116
printing 159 Edit commands
DAY SBTWN 163, 209 Clear 21,51, 63
DBF 163 Copy 21, 50, 62
DCX 251 Cut 21, 50, 63
Decimd places 75 Duplicate Fidlds 21
Declarations 204 Move Fields 21, 63
Default Data Directory setting 87 Paste 21
Default File Settings didog 25 Paste Fields 62
Default index file-name extension 88 Paste Lines 50
Default Library Directory setting 87 Undo 21
Default Report Dictionary file setting Undo Lagt Clear 51
89 Edit Reset 136
Default Settings Edit Totd didog 136
Logica Strings 86 Edit User Function didog 207
Ruler Spacing 86 Editing
Default Settings diaog 25, 65, 84, cdculated fidlds 207
262 totd fields 136
Dd 21 Embedded fields 309
DELETED 164 Entering
Deleted status caculated fidld expressions 113
liging 164 ligtsin queries 227
Deleting Envelope feed 263
reports 35, 40 EPS 251
tota fields 137 “egual to” query operator 226
Diaog boxes Erasing
using 27 a database relation 100
DIB 251 ERROR 168
Displaying queries 229 Error messages 6
342 Using R& R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

Error values 129
customizing 130
defining 168
sorting 130
Escape character in queries 235
Exact Lookup relations 96
Excd 5.0 PivotTable Specification
Didog 285
Executive paper 265
EXP 168
Exponentiation 124
in caculations 168
Export
to Excel 5.0 Chart 282—283
to Excel 5.0 PivotTable 284287
to Rich Text Format (RTF) 288,
335
to Text Data file289-290
to Word Mergefile 291
to Worksheet file 291292
to Xbase file 291292
viaMAPI 282
Export to file 20, 277
Expressions 119
character 119
congantsin 121
datatype of 119
date 119
fiddsin 121
functionsin 127
logical 120
memo 120
numeric 119
operatorsin 123
order of evduation 127
parentheses in 124, 125
user-defined functions in 204—
205, 208, 209
wildcard charactersin 128

F

F16

F319, 24

F4 15, 71, 76, 116
F524

F7 21, 63
F880
F9 24
F10 12, 19
F1161, 144
Failure Action 98, 102
Blank 102
Skip 102
Terminate 102
Fedd
centering 53
Field Comment didog 117, 144
Field format 69, 321
center 69
changing 69
character fields 69
currency 75
date fields 72
datetime fields 73
identifying 70, 71
|eft-aligned 69
logicd fields 69
memo fields 319
numeric fidds 74
right-aigned 69
text fields 69
Fed menu
cdculated fieldsin 113
memo fiddsin 318
question mark in 207
Field Properties didog 15, 60, 71,
76-77, 76, 116
Field symbols 69, 70
Field Total Options Condition
command 143
Field width 130, 320, 321
ininches 71
Felds
digning 53
dignment of 15
applying bold, itdic, underlineto
15

centering 51
displaying information about 76
group 215, 220

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

343



I ndex

in expressions 121
|eft-aigning 51
right-aigning 51
selecting 28
sort 215
total 26, 131
Hle
printing to 277
Filedias 114, 121
File commands
Close 20
Exit 20
Export 20
New 20
Open 20, 34, 39
Page Setup 20, 53
Print 20, 271, 274
Print Preview 20, 265
Printers 20
Save 20, 33
Save As 20, 33
Summary Info 20

File rdations See Database re ations

File write access 86
Frd name
flipping 169
Fird-letter pointing
to sdlect fidlds 28
Fixed numeric format 74
Fixed point numbers 204
FLIP 169
Floating point numbers 204
Font
default 85
Font characteristics 64—65
Fonts
gpplying 312-313
proportional 68
scaable 314
Foreground
for boxes 246
Form letters 307-322
blank linesin 322
conditionaly including text 321
layout for 318

page breaksin 322
printing 319
sample layout 318
Format
TRANSFORM function 194
word-wrap 69
Format commands
Alignment 15, 24, 67
Band Line Judtify 24, 51, 53
Band Line Properties 24, 56
Field 24
Font 24, 66
Record Layout 24, 266
Rulers 24
Snap to Grid 24
Trim 24, 52-53
Format Field didog 320
Format Numeric Field didog box
74-75
Formatting Toolbar
digolaying and hiding 14
Formulas 205
Free Earlier Pages option 274
Freeform lines 53
§zing 55
Function keys
for Print Preview 273
Function menu
question mark in 207
Functions 127, 151-210

in caculated fidld expressons 114

predefined 113, 114, 151201
user-defined 113-114, 202-210
See also User-defined
functions
FUTURE 170

G

GIF 251

Grand totals 147, 235

Graphics, 251-258

“greater than or equal to” query
operator 226

“greater than” query operator 226

Grid

344

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

turning on or off 79
Group button 214
Group failure action 104, 304
Group fields 215, 220
and the SCANNING function
305
caculated fidds 224
tota fields 221
Group Footers 145, 221, 270, 280
in multiple-scan reports 298, 304
swapped 49, 219
Group Headers 270, 280
in multiple-scan reports 298, 304
repeating 219
swapped 49, 218
Group Order didlog 216
Group totals 145
Grouping records
and page numbering 218
resetting page numbers 218

H

HALF 170
Headers/Footersin Summary 270
Help commands

About R&R 6

Contents 6, 7

Error Messages 6

How to Use Help 6

Search for Help On 6
Highest number

cdculating 177
HISCOPE 170
Horizontd ruler 16

If-then function 171
[IF 120, 122, 158, 171, 208, 300,
305, 321

Image file types 251
Imegefiles
default extension for 88
Images
Crop scding setting 257
file types supported in R& R 251

importing 252

pagting from Clipboard 253

scding 257

szing 254

Stretch scaing setting 257

Zoom scaing setting 257
Cdculated fidds 300
“Inthelist” query operator 226

“In therang€e’ query operator 226

Indenting 85, 265, 320
INLIST 172
INRANGE 172
Insert 61
Insert commands
Band Line 23
Box 23

Create Band Line 23, 4849, 279

Field 23, 61

Line 23, 50

Picture 23

Text File 23, 307, 316
Insert Feld dialog 61
Insert Sdlection Rule didog 229
Insert Text File didog 316-17
Inserting

elementsin queries 231
Instant Reports 32, 82

generaing 32
INT 173
Interline Spacing 53, 266, 280
Internationa Date settings 233
ISALPHA 173
ISBLANK 174
ISLOWER 174
ISUPPER 174
Itdic

applying to fidds 15

J

Join fidlds 98
Joins didog 98
JPG 251

K
Key expressons

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

345



I ndex

in caculated fidd expressons 115
L

Label Format settings 267—69
Labels 268
L andscape mode 265
Last name
flipping 169
Layout Area 17
Leading 53, 266
Leading spaces 75
trimming 177
Leading Zeros setting 75
LEFT 175
Left margin 85, 265
Left-digning
fidds 51, 69
text fields 68
Lega paper 265
LEN 175
Length cdculation 175
“Lessthan or equd to” query
operator 226
“Lessthan” query operator 226
L etter paper 265
LIBNAME 175
Library
creating 35
Library Conversion dialog 325
Line color 243
Line Height 53-55, 278
Autométic 14
effect on pagination 278
Freeform 14
Line printing
conditional 55, 298, 301, 305
Line Properties didog 242
Line Status Area 17, 54
Line thickness 243
Lines
marking 45
sdlecting 45
Link Control 98, 101, 105
Link directory 202
Linking fidds

and gpproximate matching 96
and partid matching 106
caculated 105
datatype of 99
List boxes 28
Ligs
in calculations 172
in queries 227
LLOOKUP 97, 175
LOG 176
Logarithm
in caculations 168, 176
Logica congtants 122
Logicd fields
format of 69
Logica operators 126
Logicd grings
default 86
L ookup functions 97
Lookup relations
Approximate 96
Exact 96
LOSCOPE 176
Low memory
during Print Preview 274
LOWER 176
Lower case converson 176
Lowest number
cdculating 177
LTRIM 177
LUPDATE 177

M

Mail merge 307-322

Mailing labels 268

Manual feed 263, 275, 276

Marking lines 45

Master table 98

Master Table button 106

Master Table didog 108-110
scope settings 106

MAX 177

Memo editor 310, 312
gpecifying 82

Memo fields 307, 309

346

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

and word-wrap 320
goplying attributes to 312, 314
applying fontsto 312, 313
ASCII control charactersin 315
blank linesin 310, 311
conditiond printing 321
format 69, 319
format of embedded fiddsin 321
formatting 310
in queries 234
in tables 317
including datain 309
indenting 312, 320
line bresksin 310, 311
names of 318
szing with mouse 338
spacesin 310, 312
symbolsfor 319
tabsin 310, 312
width of 320
width of embedded fieldsin 321
Menu Bar 12
Merging datain memo fields 309
MIN 177
MOD 178
MONLEN 178
MONSBTWN 178
Month 179
printing 160
Mouse
gzing fiddswith 338
Mouse actions 10
Moving band lines 50
Multi-column reports 267
Multiple-scan reports 103, 295-306
caculated fieldsin 298, 300
composite records in 296
conditiond line printing 298, 301,
305
Group Footersin 298, 304
Group Headersin 298, 304
Record band 298

N
Names

reversing order of 169
NDOW 179
Network button 27
New Caculaion dialog 112
New Page Line setting 49
effect on pagination 278
New Relation didog 98
New Report Library dialog 35
New Totd didog 132
New User Function dialog 202—203
New/Edit Relation dialog 105
NLOOKUP 97, 179
“Not equal to” query operator 226
“Not inthelig” query operator 226
“Not inthe range’ query operator
226
Number of records
printing 182
Number of words
printing 198
Numbers
spelling 188
Numeric congtants 122
Numeric expressions 151, 204
converting to integer 173
rounding 184
Numeric fieds
format 74
Szing with mouse 338

O

OLE automation 282, 284
On-LineHdp5
Open Report Library didog 36
Operators
arithmetic 123
character 125
date 125
in caculated fidd expressons 115
in expressions 123
logicd 126
order of evaluation 127
precedence of evaluation 127
relationa 126
gring 125

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

347



I ndex

Options commands
Default Settings 24, 83-88
File Settings 24, 86
Preferences 24, 81

OVER 180

P

Page breaks 48, 49, 270, 279. See
also Pagination
and word-wrap 280
Page Footers 49, 219, 270
Page Headers 49, 218, 219, 270
Page length 265, 278
Page margins 85, 265
left 85
right 265
top 85, 265
Page numbers
printing 180
resetting 218
Page orientation 278
Page Setup dialog 262, 264
Page Setup settings
defining 263
effect on pagination 278
Page totals 142
PAGENO 142, 180, 223, 237, 269
Pagination 270, 278, 322
and Group Footers 270, 280
and Group Headers 270, 280
see Page Breaks 49, 279
Paper size 85, 265
user-defined 265
Paper source 263
selecting 276
Paper Source setting 275
Parentheses
in expressions 124, 125
in queries 228
nested 124
Partid links See Database relations
Partid scan relations

Paste dialog 50
Paste Function Arguments 114, 206
Padting multiple fields 63
Pathname
cdculating 163
Pattern-matching 232
Pause Print Process option 274
PCT 251
PCX 251
PDOW 181
Percent format 74
Percent-of-total field 141, 149
Ficture file types 251
Pictures
inserting 252
PivotTable 284
Point 5ze
default 85
Portrait mode 265
Precedence of evaluation
in calculated field expressions 124,
126
in queries 228
Precedence of operators 127
Preferences dialog 25, 83, 81
Blank Report setting 82
Both setting 83
Display Didog setting 82
Field Names setting 83
Instant Report setting 82
Report Dictionary Descriptions
Setting 83
Report Template setting 82
Report Wizards setting 82
Pre-processed totals 148, 221, 222,
235, 236
PREVIOUS 181
Print button 319
Print didlog 42, 262, 271, 319
Print Preview 265, 272
Print To Fledidog 277
Printers didog 262—263

and indexes 97 Printing
PAST 180 blank lines 269
Paste button 50 horizontally on page 265
348 Using R& R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

repeating data 217
vertically on page 265
Printing to afile 273

Q

QTR 182
Quarter
cdculating 182
converting to date 165
Queries 225-238
and scopes 107
and totd fieds 235
cdculated fiddsin 238
comparison operators 226
comparison vauesin 227
connectorsin 228
congtantsin 227
creating 229
displaying 229
entering ligsin 227
fiddsin 227
inserting dementsin 231
on calculated fidds 237
on totd fields 235, 236
parenthesesin 228
patterns in 227
precedencein 228
wildcardsin 232, 233
QUERY 182

Query didog 229
R

R&R Open Scripting 38
Radio buttons 28
Ranges

in caculations 173
RECCOUNT 182
RECNO 183, 223, 237
Record band

in multiple-scan reports 298

page bresksin 270

suppressing 269
Record copies

field 269

number of 269

Record height 268
Record Layout

defining 266-271
Record Layout dialog 24, 262, 267,

322

Begin New Line on Semicolon

270

Break Record Area 278
Record Layout settings

effect on pagination 278
Record numbers

in calculations 183
Record width 268

and judifying lines 52
Records

number across page 266
Records Across 266, 280

effect on pagination 278
Relate button 98
Related tables 95
Relationd operators 126
Reaionsdidog 99
Remainder

cdculating 178
Removing

adatabase relation 100
Repesting

character expression 183

Group Headers 219
Repeating data

printing 217

suppressing 217
Replacing character expression 191
REPLICATE 183
REPNAME 184
Report comments 20
Report definitions 31
Report design 298, 318
Report layout 298
Report name

including in report 184
Report specification 42
Report templates 31
Report Wizards 37
Reports 31

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

349



I ndex

adding commentsto 41
converting 325
copying 34, 40
deeting 35, 40
documenting 3642
Reset 134
Reset Page 218
Resetting page numbers 218
Rich Text Format 288, 335
RIGHT 184
Right margin 265
Right-digning fields 51, 69
text fields 68
RIPARAM 184
ROUND 184
Rounding numeric expressions 184
RR.UDF 202
location of 202
RRUNIN 185
RRW.SRT 90, 91, 157, 190, 191
RRWHANDLES 91
RTF 288
RTRIM 185
Ruler grid 79
changing units of 17
Ruler Spacing didog 16, 86
Rulers 16-17
Running totals 140, 147, 235

S

Save Asdidog 35
Scan Group dialog 103-104, 302—
304

Scan order 103, 302
Scan relations 97, 103, 295
SCANNING 185, 298, 300, 301,
304, 306
Scope 106
in calculations 170, 176
Scroll bars 18, 79
contralling display of 81
Search didog 8
Searching
character expression 175, 184
Sdecting

group failure action 104
lines on report layout 45
records 106, 107, 226
scan order 103
Sdlecting records
by date 233
Sdection rules 226
joining 228
Semicolons
in word-wrap field 69
Send viaMAPI 282
Shading 24647
Shift+F7 21
Shift+F8 86
Shift+F11 23, 50
Show-Zero setting 75
Szing
boxes 244
lines 242
Sizing fidds with the mouse 338
Snaked columns 261, 267
Snap-To-Grid 16, 86, 244, 254
Snap-To-Grid button 14
Sort by sound 187
Sort fields 215
and the SCANNING function
306
cdculated fidlds 224
tota fields 221, 222
Sort order 107
Sort Order dialog 212
Sorting records 107
levels of 222
SOUNDEX 186
SPACE 187
Spaces
in numeric fidds 75
trimming 177, 185, 197
SPELLNUM 187
SQRT 188
Square root
cdculating 188
Standard Deviation 134
Standard Toolbar 12
Startup dialog 32

350

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

Status Bar 18

STOC 188

STR 128, 189

STRCOUNT 190

String operators 125

STRREP 190

STRSEARCH 191

STUFF 191

Style buttons 14

SUBDAY S 192

SUBMONS 192

SUBSTR 192

Substring count 190

Substring replace 190

Substring search 156, 191, 192, 200

Subtotals 145

SUBWKS 193

SUBYRS 193

Summary area 147

Summary band 270

Summary Info 20

Suppress Record Lines 269, 278,
280

Suppressing duplicate values 217

Swap Footer 49, 219

Swap Header 49, 218

Sysem time 193

T

Tabledias
for master table 108
Templates 31, 82, 194
Terminate Preview Process option
274
Text Data File Export Didog 290
Text Export Dialog 289
Text fidds
dignment 68
centering 68
format of 68
|eft-digning 68
right-digning 68
Text File Didog Box 316
Text memo files 307-322
attaching 316

conventions for 308
default extenson for 88
TGA 251
TIF 251
TIME 193
printing 193
Timefidds
format of 73
Time formats 73
TODATE 194
Top margin 265, 278
Totd
processing 137
Total button 132
Totd Condition didlog 144
Totd fidds 26, 131, 221
creating 131, 132
deleting 137
description of 76
editing 136
errorsin evauating 129
in caculations 141, 148
in queries 141, 149, 235
inserting on report layout 144
location on report layout 141,
147, 148
naming 132
position on report layout 144
reset levels 144
sorting on 141, 149
types of 133
using in report 144
width 130
Totd Fiddsdidog 26
Edit Reset button 136
Totds
accumulation 137
default 137, 139
manua adjustment of 137, 138
Automatic 135
Average 133, 134
changing processing setting of 140
conditiond 144
Count 133, 134
default processing setting 140

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

351



I ndex

Grand 145, 147

Grand Tota 134, 135

group 134, 135, 145

highest value 134

in queries 235, 236

lowest value 134

Maximum 133

Minimum 133

of totdl fields 140

page 134-135, 145-146

performance of pre-processed
142

pre-processed 140, 141, 148,
149, 221, 222, 235, 236
restrictions 142

processing 140

resetting 134, 135, 145

running 140

Standard Deviation 134

Sum 133, 134

types of 133

Variance 133, 134
Totdsfidds

location on report layout 141
Totals of totals 143
TOTIME 194
Trailing spaces

trimming 52, 125, 185, 197
TRANSFORM 194
Trashcan button 14, 51, 63
TRIM 197
Trim button 14
Trimming

blank space 52

fields 52

leading spaces 177

trailing spaces 125, 185, 197
Truncating

character expression 175, 184
TTOC 197
TTOS 197

U
UDF See User-defined function

UDFNAME 197
Underline
applying to fidds 15
Upgrade information 333
UPPER 197
Upper case conversion 197
User Function dialog 26
User-defined functions
arguments 204
data type 204
names 204
creating 202
declarations 204
formulas 205
in caculated fidld expressons 116
in calculated linking fields 207
in expressions 204, 205, 208, 209
in Function Menu 202
names 204
question mark before name 207
samples of 208, 209

Vv

VAL 198
Variances 133, 134
Verticd ruler 16
View commands
Field Names 22, 81
Format Bar 14
Grid 22
Horizonta Ruler 22, 80
Toolbars 13, 14, 22
Verticad Ruler 22, 80
Visud Basic 38

w

WDCOUNT 198
WEEK 199
Widow/orphan control 270, 278,
280
Width
of records 268
Wildcards
in expressons 128
in queries 232, 233

352

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



I ndex

querying for 235
Windows Internationd settings 88-90
Currency Format 90
Date Format 90
Number Format 90
Unit of Measurement 90

Wizards 37

WKSBTWN 199

WMF 251

WORD 200

Word order 169

Word-wrap 69, 278, 319
and memo fieds 320
and multiple records across 267
and page breaks 280
effect on report layout 69, 70
with line terminators 69

Worksheet Export Options diaog
292

WPG 251

X

Xbase Export Options dialog 292
Xbase functions 113

Y

YEAR 128, 200
YRSBTWN 201

V4

Zeros
counting 75
disolaying 75

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition

353



I ndex

354

Using R&R, Windows Xbase Edition



